

**SIGNATURE PAGE**

**RFQ# F-15-2025**

To the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Monmouth:

**THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY DECLARES THAT  
I (WE) HAVE CAREFULLY EXAMINED THE SPECIFICATIONS.  
I (WE) HEREBY CERTIFY PRICES QUOTED ARE IN ACCORDANCE  
WITH YOUR REQUIREMENTS.**

Company Name: Custom Bandag Inc.  
(PRINT)

Preparer's Name: Fernando De Jesus  
(PRINT)

Signature: Fernando de Jesus 10/2/24  
(DATE)

Address: 401 East Linden Avenue  
Linden, N.J. 07036

Telephone No.: 908-862-2400

Fax No.: 908-862-2659

E-Mail Address: jventura@custombandag.com

\*\*\***(This should be the email where Contracts would be sent)**\*\*\*

Contact Person: Jack Ventura / Antonio Baptista

FEIN: \_\_\_\_\_  
(Federal Employee ID)

**BID SUBMITTAL FORM - A**

**Tire Brands / Types**

<b>Tire Manufacturer: Firestone / Bridgestone</b>			<b>Bidder to Complete</b>
<b>NEW TIRES</b>	<b>Percentage Discount from Manufacturer's List Price</b>	<b>Estimated Amount</b>	<b>Amount with Discount (Be Mindful of Decimals)</b>
Passenger	<u>43</u> % Discount	\$8,000	4,560.00
Passenger (Police) Pursuit	<u>62</u> % Discount	\$15,000	5,700.00
Light Truck	<u>37</u> % Discount	\$10,000	6,300.00
Medium Commercial Truck	<u>46</u> % Discount	\$15,000	8,100.00
Construction	<u>37</u> % Discount	\$1,000	630.00
Industrial	<u>33</u> % Discount	\$1,000	670.00
Lawn & Garden	<u>33</u> % Discount	\$1,000	670.00
Front Farm Equipment	<u>23</u> % Discount	\$1,000	770.00
Rear Farm Equipment	<u>23</u> % Discount	\$1,000	770.00
Off The Road Equipment	<u>37</u> % Discount	\$1,000	630.00
Trailer	<u>43</u> % Discount	\$1,000	570.00
<b>Firestone / Bridgestone Price List Information &amp; Date:</b> <u>MPL 09-01-23</u>			
STATE CONTRACT # 25-FLEET-81812 EFFECTIVE 07-01-24 EXPIRATION 06-30-25			

**BID SUBMITTAL FORM - A**  
**Tire Brands / Types**

<b>Tire Manufacturer: Goodyear</b>			<i>Bidder to Complete</i>
<b>NEW TIRES</b>	<b>Percentage Discount from Manufacturer's List Price</b>	<i>Estimated Amount</i>	<b>Amount with Discount (Be Mindful of Decimals)</b>
Passenger	<u>48</u> % Discount	\$40,000	20,800.00
Passenger (Police) Pursuit	<u>52.50</u> % Discount	\$25,000	11,875.00
Light Truck	<u>48</u> % Discount	\$30,000	15,600.00
Medium Commercial Truck	<u>60</u> % Discount	\$30,000	12,000.00
Heavy Commercial Truck	<u>60</u> % Discount	\$30,000	12,000.00
Off The Road Equipment	<u>30</u> % Discount	\$10,000	7,000.00
Trailer	<u>48</u> % Discount	\$4,000	2080.00
<b>Goodyear Price List Information &amp; Date:</b> <u>MPL 01/01/24</u>			
<b>Exceptions:</b>			
STATE CONTRACT # 25-FLEET-82627 EFFECTIVE 07-01-24 EXPIRATION 06-30-25			

**BID SUBMITTAL FORM - A**  
**Tire Brands / Types**

Any other tire manufacturer not listed above - which may include, but is not limited to: Aeolus, Alliance, Armstrong, Carlisle, Cooper, Deestone, Galaxy, Hankook, Kelly, Maxxis, Michelin / B.F. Goodrich, Nameco, Solideal, Solid Tec, Titan and Yokohama.

NEW TIRES	Percentage Discount from Manufacturer's List Price	* <i>Total Estimated Amount</i>	Bidder to Complete
			Amount with Discount (Be Mindful of Decimals)
Passenger	<u>49</u> % Discount	\$1,000	510.00
Light Truck	<u>49</u> % Discount	\$1,000	510.00
Medium Commercial Truck	<u>28.50</u> % Discount	\$2,000	1430.00
Construction	<u>36</u> % Discount	\$4,000	2560.00
Industrial	<u>54</u> % Discount	\$4,000	1840.00
Lawn & Garden	<u>40</u> % Discount	\$2,000	1200.00
Front Farm Equipment	<u>52</u> % Discount	\$2,500	1200.00
Rear Farm Equipment	<u>52</u> % Discount	\$2,500	1200.00
Off The Road Equipment	<u>34</u> % Discount	\$10,000	6600.00
Trailer	<u>40</u> % Discount	\$3,000	1800.00

Please provide a discount amount for all remaining tire brands for the tire types listed above and submit appropriate Price Lists for each, at time of Bid Submittal.

**Exceptions:**

CONTINENTAL TIRE EFFECTIVE 10-01-24 EXPIRATION 01-31-25  
CARLISLE MPL EFFECTIVE 07-01-24 EXPIRATION 06-30-25

**BID SUBMITTAL FORM - B**  
**In-Shop Services**

<b>Tire Dismounting / Mounting of <u>LOOSE TIRES</u>:</b>		<b>Be Mindful of Decimals</b>		
<small>(Dismount used tire, inspect rim, mount new tire and inflate to proper pressure)</small>		<small>Estimated Units</small>	<small>Cost (Each Unit)</small>	<small>Extended Cost</small>
1	Passenger	1	2.00	2.00
2	Light Truck	1	2.00	2.00
3	Medium Commercial Truck	1	10.00	10.00
4	Industrial / Construction / Front Farm / Lawn & Garden	1	10.00	10.00
5	Farm Rear	1	20.00	20.00
6	Off The Road Equipment	1	30.00	30.00
<b>Tire Dismounting / Mounting of <u>TIRES ON VEHICLES</u> (Per Tire):</b>				
<small>(Remove from vehicle, dismount used tire, inspect rim, mount new tire and inflate to proper pressure)</small>		<small>Estimated Units</small>	<small>Cost (Each Unit)</small>	<small>Extended Cost</small>
7	Passenger	1	4.00	4.00
8	Light Truck	1	5.00	5.00
9	Medium Commercial Truck	1	10.00	10.00
10	Industrial / Construction / Front Farm / Lawn & Garden	1	10.00	10.00
11	Farm Rear	1	25.00	25.00
12	Off The Road Equipment	1	35.00	35.00
13	Press on service COST PER INCH	1	2.00EA	2.00EA
<b>Flat Repair of <u>LOOSE TIRES</u> (Per Tire):</b>				
<small>(Dismount from rim, repair damage from interior, inspect rim / wheel, remount and inflate to proper pressure)</small>		<small>Estimated Units</small>	<small>Cost (Each Unit)</small>	<small>Extended Cost</small>
14	Passenger	1	4.00	4.00
15	Light Truck	1	5.00	5.00
16	Medium Commercial Truck	1	10.00	10.00
17	Industrial / Construction / Front Farm / Lawn & Garden	1	10.00	10.00
18	Farm Rear	1	20.00	20.00
19	Off The Road Equipment	1	30.00	30.00
<b>Flat Repair of <u>TIRES ON VEHICLES</u> (Per Tire):</b>				
<small>(Dismount from rim, repair damage from interior, inspect rim/wheel, remount and inflate to proper pressure)</small>		<small>Estimated Units</small>	<small>Cost (Each Unit)</small>	<small>Extended Cost</small>
20	Passenger	1	4.00	4.00
21	Light Truck	1	5.00	5.00
22	Medium Commercial Truck	1	10.00	10.00
23	Industrial / Construction / Front Farm / Lawn & Garden	1	10.00	10.00
24	Farm Rear	1	20.00	20.00
25	Off The Road Equipment	1	30.00	30.00

**BID SUBMITTAL FORM - B**  
**In-Shop Services**

<b>TIRE SWITCH:</b>			
<small>(Remove tire from vehicle, inspect rim/wheel, replace at alternate tire location on vehicle, inflate to proper pressure)</small>			
<b>Be Mindful of Decimals</b>			
	Estimated Units	Cost (Each Unit)	Extended Cost
26 Passenger	1	2.00	2.00
27 Light Truck	1	2.00	2.00
28 Medium Commercial Truck	1	10.00	10.00
29 Industrial / Construction / Front Farm / Lawn & Garden	1	10.00	10.00
30 Farm Rear	1	20.00	20.00
31 Off The Road Equipment	1	30.00	30.00
<b>SECTION REPAIRS:</b>			
<small>(Section repair is inside tire where a large patch or a section is inserted into the tire).</small>			
	Estimated Units	Cost (Each Unit)	Extended Cost
32 Passenger	1	0.00	0.00
33 Light Truck	1	0.00	0.00
34 Medium Commercial Truck	1	12.00	12.00
35 Industrial / Construction / Front Farm / Lawn & Garden	1	6.00	6.00
36 Farm Rear	1	12.00	12.00
37 Off The Road Equipment	1	15.00	15.00
<b>TIRE BALANCING:</b>			
	Estimated Units	Cost (Each Unit)	Extended Cost
38 Passenger	1	3.00	3.00
39 Light Truck	1	4.00	4.00
40 Medium Commercial Truck	1	15.00	15.00
<b>TIRE DISPOSAL (PER TIRE)</b>			
	Estimated Units	Cost (Each Unit)	Extended Cost
41 Passenger	1	3.00	3.00
42 Light Truck /Front Agricultural	1	4.00	4.00
43 Medium Commercial Truck	1	12.00	12.00
44 Industrial / Construction / Front Farm / Lawn & Garden	1	4.00	4.00
45 Farm Rear	1	12.00	12.00
46 Military	1	8.00	8.00
47 Off The Road Equipment	1	30.00	30.00

**BID SUBMITTAL FORM - B**  
**In-Shop Services**

<b>OTHER (Cost Pricing by Each Unit):</b>		<b>Be Mindful of Decimals</b>		
		<b>Estimated Units</b>	<b>Cost (Each Unit)</b>	<b>Extended Cost</b>
48	"O" Rings for Off Road Tires	4	12.00	48.00
49	KTB (Rust & Sealant Protector)	1	12.00	12.00
50	Calcium Chloride (Tire Ballast Filling) PER 50LB BAG	4	58.75	235.00
51	Magnesium Flake (Tire Ballast Filling) PER 50LB BAG	4	54.00	216.00
52	Titan Sealer	4	12.00	48.00
53	Cut Off of Solid Tires Commercial	4	25.00	100.00
<b>OTHER (Discount Pricing):</b>				
		<b>Estimated Costs</b>	<b>Percentage off List</b>	<b>Amt with Discount</b>
54	Valve Stems (Various Types and Sizes) - All valves Must Be American Made.	\$300	50%	150.00
55	Various Rims and Wheels / Attachment Parts - OEM	\$2,000	50%	1000.00
56	Various Rims and Wheels / Attachment Parts - Aftermarket	\$2,000	50%	1000.00
57	Repair units - Various Sizes	\$100	50%	50.00
58	Tubes - Various Types and Sizes - OEM	\$1,000	50%	500.00
59	Tubes - Various Types and Sizes - Aftermarket	\$1,000	50%	500.00
60	Wheel Weights	\$50	50%	25.00
61	Skid Steer Rubber Tracks	\$1,000	50%	500.00

# BID SUBMITTAL FORM - C

## Emergency Roadside Service

### Emergency Roadside Service

**Monmouth County requires a Bidder Response Time of Sixty (60) Minutes or Less - NO EXCEPTIONS!**

Be Mindful of Decimals

<u>Normal Road Service</u>	<u>Cost Per Hour \$</u>	<u>Estimated Annual Hours</u>	<u>Extended Price</u>
Normal Work Hours - 7:30 a.m. - 4:59 p.m. Monday through Friday	115.50	10	1155.00
Off-Peak Work Hours - 5:00 p.m. - 7:29 a.m. Monday through Friday Saturday, Sunday and Holidays	148.50	5	742.50

<u>Boom Truck Service (Off Road Service)</u>	<u>Cost Per Hour \$</u>	<u>Estimated Annual Hours</u>	<u>Extended Price</u>
Normal Work Hours - 7:30 a.m. - 4:59 p.m. Monday through Friday	135.00	10	1350.00
Off-Peak Work Hours - 5:00 p.m. - 7:29 a.m. Monday through Friday Saturday, Sunday and Holidays	165.00	5	825.00

**\* County will not pay separately for Travel Time or Mileage expenses going to or from County sites or Vehicles. Hourly rates should include an allowance for Travel Time and Mileage expenses - NO EXCEPTIONS**

### Answers to the next four questions are required

Is the Bidder compliant with FTA Standard referencing 49 CFR 655, as it applies to Operational Services Contract?	Circle One: <input checked="" type="radio"/> Yes or No
Is Bidder compliant with FMCFA Standard 49 CFR Part 40 for CDL Drivers?	Circle One: <input checked="" type="radio"/> Yes or No
Is Bidder able to make On-Site Hub Repairs, for example Lug Nuts, Bolts and Studs?	Circle One: <input checked="" type="radio"/> Yes or No
Can Bidder provide their own Cribbage / Bracing for multiple vehicle tire replacements?	Circle One: <input checked="" type="radio"/> Yes or No

Ver. 9/12/2024



**BID SUBMITTAL FORM - A**  
**Tire Brands / Types**

**A + B + C = D**

<b>A</b>	<b>Total of 'Tire Types' Bid Submittal Form</b>	129,935.00
		+
<b>B</b>	<b>Total of 'In-Shop Services' Bid Submittal Form</b>	4,921.00
		+
<b>C</b>	<b>Total of 'Emergency Roadside Service' Bid Submittal Form</b>	4,072.50
		=
<b>D</b>	<b>Combined Total of all three Bid Submittal Forms</b>	138,928.50